

No. 220141, Original

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and STATE OF  
COLORADO,

*Defendants.*

---

On Motion to Intervene

**TEXAS' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO ELEPHANT  
BUTTE IRRIGATION DISTRICT'S MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO INTERVENE**

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.\*  
ANDREW M. HITCHINGS, ESQ.  
ROBERT B. HOFFMAN, ESQ.  
FRANCIS M. GOLDSBERRY II, ESQ.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 Capitol Mall, Suite 1000  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: 916-446-7979  
ssomach@somachlaw.com

\* *Counsel of Record*

January 2015

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. EBID’S REQUEST FOR INTERVENTION SUFFERS FROM FATAL PROCEDURAL DEFECTS .....	3
II. EBID’S REQUEST FOR INTERVENTION SHOULD BE DENIED ON ITS MERITS.....	4
A. Standard for Intervention .....	4
B. EBID Has Not Met the High Standard for Intervention .....	7
1. EBID Does Not Have a Compelling Interest in Its Own Right Apart from Its Interest in a Class with Other Citizens of New Mexico .....	9
2. EBID’s Interests Are Adequately Represented by either the State of New Mexico or the United States .....	10

3. EBID’s Arguments Relating to the  
Issues in This Case Are Not Grounds  
for Intervention and, in Any Event,  
Should Be Disregarded by the Court..... 15

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**CASES**

*Arizona v. California*  
460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... 17

*Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.*  
966 F.2d 470, 474 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Elephant Butte Irr. Dist. v. Regents of N.M.  
State Univ.*  
115 N.M. 229, 849 P.2d 372 (Ct. App. 1993) ..... 14

*Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry  
Creek Ditch Co.,*  
304 U.S. 92 (1938)..... 12, 13, 14

*Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek  
Ditch Co.*  
101 Colo. 73, 70 P.2d 849 (Colo. 1937)..... 13

*La Plata & Cherry Creek Ditch Co. v. Hinderlider*  
93 Colo. 128, 25 P.2d 187 (Colo. 1933)..... 13

*New Jersey v. New York*  
345 U.S. 369 (1953)..... 4, 5, 6

*New Jersey v. New York*  
523 U.S. 767 (1998)..... 17

*South Carolina v. North Carolina*  
558 U.S. 256 (2010)..... 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10

*Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann*  
\_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 133 S. Ct. 2120,  
186 L. Ed. 2d 153 (2013)..... 17

*Texas v. New Mexico*  
462 U.S. 554 (1983)..... 14

*Wyoming v. Colorado*  
286 U.S. 494 (1932)..... 7

**STATUTES**

Act of Feb. 25, 1905, Pub. L. No. 58-104,  
ch. 798, 33 Stat. 814..... 17

Act of May 31, 1939, Pub. L. No. 76-96,  
ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785..... 1, 16

**RULES OF COURT**

United States Supreme Court

    Rule 17.2 ..... 3

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

    Rule 24(c) ..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Black's Law Dictionary* 318 (9th ed. 2009)..... 17
